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Results of Elections by Fire-insurance Companies to Fill 
Positions on the Fire Boards for the Porirua, Rotorua, 
and Waihi United Urban Fire Districts,· and on the Fire 
Committees for the Fairlie, Helensville, Howick, Mount 
Maunganui, Raetihi, Roxburgh, and Waiuku Urban Fire 
Districts 

PURSUANT to the Fire Services Act 1949, the Minister of 
Internal Affairs hereby gives notice of the following results 
of the elections held on 12 April 1957 by the fire-insurance 
companies carrying on business in New Zealand to elect 
members on the Fire Boards for the Porirua, Rotorua, and 
Waihi United Urban Fire Districts and on the Fire Com
mittees for the Fairlie, Helensville, Howick, Mount Maunga
nui, Raetihi, Roxburgh and Waiuku Urban Fire Districts. 

Porirua 
Rotorua 

Waihi 

Fairlie 
Helensville 
Howick ..... . 
Mount Maunganui 
Raetihi ..... . 
Roxburgh 
Waiuku ...... 

Fire Boards 
E. H. Ferguson, W. J. Langdon. 
E. J. Hankins, H. A. L. Turner, 

N. B. Wilcox. 
R. H. Jenkins, H. W. Fisher. 

Fire Committees 
H. L. Campbell, H. O'Reilly. 
H. L. Baldwin, W. M. Douglas. 
J. Hutchison, A. Warneford. 
M. Cumming, K. J. Schou. 
J. E. Caughley, L. M. Miller. 
H S. Bowden, P. P. Meffin. 
R. R. Maddren, H. 0. Matheson. 

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of April 1957. 

S. W. SMITII, Minister of Internal Affairs. 

Licensing William Arthur Baker to Use and Occupy Part of 
the Foreshore at Helensville-in Kaipara Harbour as a Site 
for a Grid 

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, the Minister of Marine 
hereby licences and permits William Arthur Baker (hereinafter 
called the licensee, which term shall include his administrators, 
executors, or assigns, unless the context requires a different 
construction), to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and 
land below low-water mark at Helensville in Kaipara Harbour 
as shown on plan marked M.D. 7716 and deposited in the 
office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the pur
pose of maintaining thereon a grid as shown on the said plan, 
such licence to be held and enjoyed by the licensee, upon and 
subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Schedule 
hereto. 

SCHEDULE 
1. This licence is subject to the Foreshore Licence Regula

tions 1940, and the provisions of those regulations shall, so 
far as applicable, apply hereto. 

2. The term of the licence shall be five years from the 1st 
day of April 1957. 

3. The premium payable by the licensee shall be two pounds 
(£2) and the annual sum so payable three pounds (£3). 

4. The Master of every vessel discharging ballast at the said 
grid shall have all such ballast taken away and deposited 
above high-water mark or at such place as may be approved 
by the Minister or by any person appointed by the Minister 
for that purpose. 

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of April 1957. 

(M. 4/3103) 
R. G. GERARD, Minister of Marine. 

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments 

PuR.suANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer 
in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder: 

Date Testate 
No. Name Occupation Residence Date of Election or Stamp Office 

Concerned Death Filed Intestate 
1 Ablett, Emily .. Widow Formerly Christchurch, 15/3/57 10/4/57 Testate Christchurch 

late Lyttelton 
2 Anderson, James 

Alexander 
3 Auld, Williamina 

Turnbull 
4 Blunny, Michael Joseph 
5 Bone, Ernest James 

Formerly farmer, late Formerly Waikaka 
retired dredgemaster Valley, late Christchurch 

Widow Christchurch 

Thomas 
6 Brice, Clifford .. 
7 Cole, William .. 
8 Cooke, Rosina Mary 
9 Curry, Frank .. 

10 Dick, Mary Ann 
11 Inwood, Gladys 
12 Harman, Alfred James 
13 Holbrook, Amelia 

Elizabeth 

Civil servant 
Retired bushman 

Retired slaughterman 
Retired printer 
Widow 
Retired labourer 
Widow 
Married woman 
Farm assistant 
Married woman 

14 Johnston, Rose Widow 
15 Jones, Llewelyn Herbert Retired shipping 

Warren manager 
16 Kermode, Frederick Storekeeper .. 

Charles 
17 Lavin, Frederick 

18 MacShane, Grattan 
William 

, 19 Moore, George 
20 Newton, Alice Rose 
21 Skinner, Julia Buckley ... 
22 Taylor, Laurence 

Alexander 
23 Turnbull, Jemima 
24 Willett, Charlotte Annie .. 

Retired railway 
employee 

Retired farmer 

Labourer 
Widow 
Married woman 
Retired clerk 

Widow 

Public TrustOffice, Wellington, 12 April 1957. 

Wellington 
Greymouth 

Riverton 
Napier 
Greymouth 

Christchurch 

Marahau 
Nelson 

Rakaia 
Dunedin 

Formerly Stratford, late 
Christchurch 

Napier · 

Levin 

Sockburn 
Ashburton 
Westport 
Christchurch 

Cromwell 
Auckland 

13/2/57 

10/3/57 

22/1/57 
10/10/56 

13/12/56 
12/2/57 
16/3/57 
9/3/57 
7/1/35 

27/2/57 
17/2/57 
5/3/57 

20/3/57 
17/3/57 

11/3/57 

19/3/57 

21/2/57 

21/12/56 
24/3/57 
19/3/57 

31/12/56 

5/3/57 
2/3/57 

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936 

10/4/57 

2/4/57 

11/4/57 Intestate 
8/4/57 

9/4/57 
5/4/57 
8/4/57 
8/4/57 
2/4/57 
2/4/57 
8/4/57 
8/4/57 

Testate 
Intestate 
Testate 

Int~state 
Testate 

Int~state 

8/4/57 Testate 
9/4/57 

10/4/57 

9/4/57 

10/4/57 

2/4/57 
5/4/57 
8/4/57 ,, 
2/4/57 Intestate 

9/4/57 Testate 
4/4/57 

Wellington 
Greymouth 

Invercargill 
Napier 
Greymouth 

Christ~hurch 

Nelso;; 

Timaru 
Dunedin 

Christchurch 

Napier 

Palmerston N. 

Christchurch 
Timaru 
Greymouth 
Christchurch 

Dunedin 
Auckland 

G. E. TURNEY, Public Trustee. 

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under: 

Authority for Enactment 

Fisheries Act· 1908 
Transport Act 1949 

Short Title or Subject Matter 

Seal Fishery. Regulations 1946, Amendment No. 4 
Transport Licensing Regulations 1950, Amendment 

No.11 

Serial 
Number 
1957/90 
1957/91 

Date 
of 

Enactment 
16/4/57 
16/4/57 

Price 
(Postage 

Free) 
6d. 
6d. 

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied 
on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. 

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer. 


