Results of Elections by Fire-insurance Companies to Fill Positions on the Fire Boards for the Porirua, Rotorua, and Waihi United Urban Fire Districts, and on the Fire Committees for the Fairlie, Helensville, Howick, Mount Maunganui, Raetihi, Roxburgh, and Waiuku Urban Fire

Pursuant to the Fire Services Act 1949, the Minister of Internal Affairs hereby gives notice of the following results of the elections held on 12 April 1957 by the fire-insurance companies carrying on business in New Zealand to elect members on the Fire Boards for the Porirua, Rotorua, and Waihi United Urban Fire Districts and on the Fire Committees for the Fairlie, Helensville, Howick, Mount Maunganui, Raetihi, Roxburgh and Waiuku Urban Fire Districts.

Fire Boards

Porirua	******		E. H. Ferguson, W. J. Langdon.						
Rotorua			E. J. Hankins, H. A. L. Turner,						
1000101			N. B. Wilcox.						
Waihi			R. H. Jenkins, H. W. Fisher.						
Fire Committees									
Fairlie			H. L. Campbell, H. O'Reilly.						
Helensville		·	H. L. Baldwin, W. M. Douglas.						
Howick	•••••		J. Hutchison, A. Warneford.						
Mount Maung	ganui		M. Cumming, K. J. Schou.						
Raetihi	,		J. E. Caughley, L. M. Miller.						
Roxburgh			H S. Bowden, P. P. Meffin.						
Waiuku		******	R. R. Maddren, H. O. Matheson.						

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of April 1957.

S. W. SMITH, Minister of Internal Affairs.

Licensing William Arthur Baker to Use and Occupy Part of the Foreshore at Helensville in Kaipara Harbour as a Site for a Grid

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, the Minister of Marine hereby licences and permits William Arthur Baker (hereinafter called the licensee, which term shall include his administrators, called the licensee, which term shall include his administrators, executors, or assigns, unless the context requires a different construction), to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Helensville in Kaipara Harbour as shown on plan marked M.D. 7716 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the purpose of maintaining thereon a grid as shown on the said plan, such licence to be held and enjoyed by the licensee, upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Schedule subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE

1. This licence is subject to the Foreshore Licence Regulations 1940, and the provisions of those regulations shall, so far as applicable, apply hereto.

2. The term of the licence shall be five years from the 1st day of April 1957.

3. The premium payable by the licensee shall be two pounds (£2) and the annual sum so payable three pounds (£3).

4. The Master of every vessel discharging ballast at the said grid shall have all such ballast taken away and deposited above high-water mark or at such place as may be approved by the Minister or by any person appointed by the Minister for that purpose.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of April 1957

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of April 1957.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Marine.

Testate

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

No.	Name	Occupation	Residence	Date of Death	Election Filed	or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned	
1	Ablett, Emily	Widow	Formerly Christchurch, late Lyttelton	15/3/57	10/4/57	Testate	Christchurch	
2	Anderson, James Alexander	Formerly farmer, late retired dredgemaster		13/2/57	10/4/57	**	,,	
3	Auld, Williamina Turnbull	Widow	Christchurch	10/3/57	2/4/57	,,	,,	
4 5	Blunny, Michael Joseph Bone, Ernest James	Civil servant Retired bushman	Wellington Greymouth	22/1/57 10/10/56	11/4/57 8/4/57	Intestate	Wellington Greymouth	
6 7 8	Thomas Brice, Clifford Cole, William Cooke, Rosina Mary	Retired slaughterman Retired printer Widow	Riverton Napier Greymouth	13/12/56 12/2/57 16/3/57	9/4/57 5/4/57 8/4/57	Testate Intestate Testate	Invercargill Napier Greymouth	
9 10 11 12	Curry, Frank Dick, Mary Ann Inwood, Gladys	Retired labourer Widow Married woman	Christchurch	9/3/57 7/1/35 27/2/57 17/2/57	8/4/57 2/4/57 2/4/57 8/4/57	Intestate Testate	Christchurch Nelson	
13	Holbrook, Amelia Elizabeth	Married woman	Nelson	5/3/57	8/4/57	Intestate	"	
14 15	Johnston, Rose Jones, Llewelyn Herbert Warren		Rakaia Dunedin	20/3/57 17/3/57	8/4/57 9/4/57	Testate "	Timaru Dunedin	
16	Kermode, Frederick Charles	Storekeeper	Formerly Stratford, late Christchurch	11/3/57	10/4/57	**	Christchurch	
17	Lavin, Frederick	Retired railway employee	Napier	19/3/57	9/4/57	,,	Napier	
18	MacShane, Grattan William	Retired farmer	Levin	21/2/57	10/4/57	,,	Palmerston N.	
19 20 21 22	Moore, George Newton, Alice Rose Skinner, Julia Buckley Taylor, Laurence Alexander		Sockburn Ashburton Westport Christchurch	21/12/56 24/3/57 19/3/57 31/12/56	2/4/57 5/4/57 8/4/57 2/4/57	"," Intestate	Christchurch Timaru Greymouth Christchurch	
23 24	Turnbull, Jemima Willett, Charlotte Annie	Widow	Cromwell Auckland	5/3/57 2/3/57	9/4/57 4/4/57	Testate	Dunedin Auckland	
Pı	iblic Trust Office, Wellington	n, 12 April 1957.			G. E.	TURNEY	, Public Trustee.	

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

Pursuant to the Regulations Act 1	Date	Price			
Authority for Enactment		Short Title or Subject Matter	Serial Number	of Enactment	(Postage Free)
Fisheries Act 1908 Transport Act 1949	••	Seal Fishery Regulations 1946, Amendment No. 4 Transport Licensing Regulations 1950, Amendment No. 11	1957/90 1957/91	16/4/57 16/4/57	6d. 6d.

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number. R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.